
REGULAR SESSION

August 14, 2019

1. Kiranjit Kaur, President, Charlie’s One, LLC, t/a Charlies Restaurant and Liquors, 5711 
Silver Hill District, District Heights, 20747, Class B+, Beer, Wine and Liquor, is summonsed to
show cause for an alleged violation of Sections 1-408, 6-311, 26-1104 and 26-2004 of the 
Alcoholic Beverage Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and Rules 9, 11, 39, 60 and 81 
of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George’s County, to with; That on May 29, 2019 at 
approximately 9:30 a.m., Agents Southworth and Allen of the Comptroller of Maryland, Field 
Enforcement Division, observed 8 bottles of alcoholic beverages on the licensed premises that 
were purchased from other than a wholesaler and that the licensee failed to keep and maintain 
complete and accurate records and further that evidence was obtained that the licensed premises
was selling distilled alcoholic beverages on Sunday without the required permit.
Licensee is represented by Robert Kim, Esquire

2. Charjit Singh, President/Secretary/Treasurer, Shady Oak One, Inc., t/a Shady Oak Inn, 6494 
Marlboro Pike, District Heights, 20747, Class B, Beer, Wine and Liquor, is summonsed to 
show cause for an alleged violation of Sections 1-408 and 6-311 of the Alcoholic Beverage 
Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and Rule 11 of the Rules and Regulations for 
Prince George’s County, to wit; That on May 29, 2019 at approximately 10:35 Agents Olienyk
and Allen of the Comptroller of Maryland, Field Enforcement Division, observed 234 bottles of
alcoholic beverages on the licensed premises that were purchased from other than a wholesaler 
and that the licensee failed to keep and maintain complete and accurate records.
Licensee is represented by Robert Kim, Esquire.

3. Maria Augular, President/Secretary/Treasurer, Sofia and Gicelle, Inc., t/a Fast Eddie’s, 4801 
Allentown Road Suitland, 20746, Class BLX, Beer, Wine and Liquor, is summonsed to show 
cause for an alleged violation of Sections 6-304 of the Alcoholic Beverage Article of the 
Annotated Code of Maryland and Rule 1 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George’s 
County, to wit; That on July 16, 2019 at approximately 7:30 p.m., Inspectors Johnny Toles and 
Jerry Glenn of the Prince George’s County Board of License Commissioners observed an 
underage operative possess a 12-ounce bottle of Bud Light from an agent of the licensee. 
Furthermore, the licensee was previously found in violation of: Use of a promoter on April 30, 
2019 and fine of $1500 was imposed. Sale to a minor on August 11, 2017 and a fine of $7500 
was imposed.
Licensee is represented by Linda Carter, Esquire.
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4. Rashminkumar C. Patel, Member-Manger, Seat Pleasant Spirits, LLC, t/a Pleasant Liquors, 
5704 Martin Luther King, Seat Pleasant, 20743, Class A, Beer, Wine and Liquor, is 
summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of Section 26-208 of the Alcoholic Beverage
Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and Rule 70 of the Rules and Regulations for 
Prince George’s County, to wit; That on Friday, June 28, 2019, Chief Clark, Inspector 
Brockington and  Johnny Toles observed an excessive amount of trash in front of the building 
and an excessive amount of signs on the front exterior of the building obstructing the view into 
the licensed premises.
Licensee is represented by Robert Kim, Esquire.

5. Proposed Revision R.R. No. 44 – Applications

A hearing will be held at 9200 Basil Court, Room 410, Largo, Maryland 20774, 7:00 p.m., 
Wednesday, August 14, 2019. Additional information may be obtained by contacting the Board’s
Office at 301-583-9980.

BOARD OF LICENSE COMMISSIONERS
Attest: Kelly  Markomanolakis 

Administrative Assistant
August 8, 2019




